liabilities respectively as at 31 December 2018. The Group expects that the adoption of IFRS 16 as
compared with the current accounting policy would not result in significant impact on the Group’s
assets, liabilities, financial performance and cash flow classification.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of adoptions of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

International Elite Ltd. Annual Report 201860

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more details by standard below.

31 December
 2017 as

 originally
 presented

Effects of
the adoption

of IFRS 9

Effects of
the adoption

of IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 2,2(a)(ii)) (Note 2,2(b))

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables 178,179 (6,489) (18,982) 152,708
Contract assets – – 18,982 18,982

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – (309) (309)
Trade and other payables (37,355) – 309 (37,046)

Equity
Accumulated losses 2,570,197 2,714 – 2,572,911
Non-controlling interests (63,796) 3,775 – (60,021)

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to recognition, classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments
to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transitional
provisions in IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been restated with the exception
of certain aspects of hedge accounting.